Products and Services
Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale Apply
October 2015
Version 1.1.1
Contents  |  2
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
Contents
1. Product and Services Overview ...................................................... 3

50 kHz 164.2 kbit/s 62.4 kbit/s 31.2 kbit/s 16.5 kbit/s
Aprisa FE Product Ordering  |  11
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
Duplexer Options (DD)
The Aprisa FE is available with the following duplexer options:
See ‘Chassis vs Duplexer Options’ on page 12.
Option (DD) Frequency Band Minimum Split Passband
N0 135 MHz 4.6 MHz 0.5 MHz
A1 300 MHz 5 MHz 0.5 MHz
B1 400 MHz 5 MHz 0.5 MHz
MO 450 MHz 5 MHz 0.5 MHz
G2 900 MHz 9 MHz 1.0 MHz
Replace DD in the part number with the duplex option.
Chassis Options (PP)
The Aprisa FE is available in two chassis options.
Option (PP) Chassis Depth
30 300 mm
44 440 mm
The 300 mm depth chassis can accommodate the smaller duplexer types or mount the duplexer externally.
The 440 mm depth chassis can accommodate some larger duplexer types.
See ‘Chassis vs Duplexer Options’ on page 12.
Replace PP in the part number with the required data port option.
12  |  Aprisa FE Product Ordering
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
Chassis vs Duplexer Options
300 mm Chassis Depth – Internal Duplexer
The following duplexers are supplied with a 300 mm depth chassis and mounted internally:
Option (DD) Frequency Band Minimum Split Passband
G2 900 MHz 9 MHz 1.0 MHz
300 mm Chassis Depth – External Duplexer
The following duplexers are supplied with a 300 mm depth chassis and mounted externally:
Option (DD) Frequency Band Minimum Split Passband
N0 135 MHz 4.6 MHz 0.5 MHz
A1 300 MHz 5 MHz 0.5 MHz
B1 400 MHz 5 MHz 0.5 MHz
MO 450 MHz 5 MHz 0.5 MHz
Aprisa FE Product Ordering  |  13
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
440 mm Chassis Depth - Internal Duplexer Only
The following duplexers are supplied with a 440 mm depth chassis and mounted internally:
Option (DD) Frequency Band Minimum Split Passband
A1 300 MHz 5 MHz 0.5 MHz
B1 400 MHz 5 MHz 0.5 MHz
14  |  Aprisa FE Product Ordering
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
Compliance Body (AA)
The Aprisa FE is designed to be compliant with specifications and standards from the European
Telecommunications Standards Institute (ETSI), the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and
Industry Canada (IC) for radio performance and safety.
Option (AA) Description
EN Tested and compliant to ETSI, FCC and Industry Canada
standards.
Replace AA in the part number with the option for the required compliance body.
Product Options (OO)
The current Aprisa FE product options are:
Option (OO) Description
AA Standard Aprisa FE Radio
Standard Aprisa FE Protected Station single antenna
operation (includes one duplexer)
DA Aprisa FE Protected Station dual antenna operation
(includes two duplexers)
DB Aprisa FE Protected Station dual antenna operation
(includes two duplexers) and 48 VDC power supply input
Replace OO in the part number with the required product option.
Aprisa FE Product Ordering  |  15
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
Spare Parts
Part Number Description
APFS-FNAN-453-07-02 4RF FE Spare, Fuse, Nano SMF, 453 Series, 7A, 2 items
Spare LED board fuses (pair)
APFS-CML2-FEM-01 4RF FE Spare, Connector, Molex 2 pin, Female, 1 item
Spare Molex 2 pin female connector for power connection to the
Aprisa FE
APFS-XPSW-X40 4RF FE Spare, Protection Switch, 4E0S
Includes 2 sets of integral FE Protection Switch Cables
4 Ethernet Ports, 0 Serial Ports
No radios
APFS-R135-SSC-FD-40-ENAA 4RF FE Spare, PS, 135-175 MHz, SSC, Full Dup, 4E0S, EN, STD
Aprisa FE protected station spare radio, 4 Ethernet ports
Point-to-point, full duplex RF operation
APFS-R320-SSC-FD-40-ENAA 4RF FE Spare, PS, 320-400 MHz, SSC, Full Dup, 4E0S, EN, STD
Aprisa FE protected station spare radio, 4 Ethernet ports
Point-to-point, full duplex RF operation
APFS-R400-SSC-FD-40-ENAA 4RF FE Spare, PS, 400-470  MHz, SSC, Full Dup, 4E0S, EN, STD
Aprisa FE protected station spare radio, 4 Ethernet ports
Point-to-point, full duplex RF operation
APFS-R450-SSC-FD-40-ENAA 4RF FE Spare, PS, 450-520 MHz, SSC, Full Dup, 4E0S, EN, STD
Aprisa FE protected station spare radio, 4 Ethernet ports
Point-to-point, full duplex RF operation
APFS-R896-SSC-FD-40-ENAA 4RF FE Spare, PS, 896-902 MHz, SSC, Full Dup, 4E0S, EN, STD
Aprisa FE protected station spare radio, 4 Ethernet ports
Point-to-point, full duplex RF operation
APFS-R928-SSC-FD-40-ENAA 4RF FE Spare, PS, 928-960 MHz, SSC, Full Dup, 4E0S, EN, STD
Aprisa FE protected station spare radio, 4 Ethernet ports
Point-to-point, full duplex RF operation
16  |  Aprisa FE Product Ordering
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
Accessories
Power Supplies
Part Number Description
APSB-P230-030-24-TS 4RF FE Acc, PSU, 230 VAC, 30W, 24 VDC, -10 to +60C
APSB-P230-048-24-TE 4RF FE Acc, PSU, 230 VAC, 48W, 24 VDC, -20 to +75C
APSB-P230-060-24-TS 4RF FE Acc, PSU, 230 VAC, 60W, 24 VDC, -10 to +60C
APSB-P48D-050-24-TA 4RF FE Acc, PSU, 48 VDC, 50W, 24 VDC, 0 to +50C
Cables
Part Number Description
APST-IFCA-USB-01 4RF FE Acc, Cable, Interface, USB A to USB micro B, 1m
Documentation
Part Number Description
APST-DMAN-XHC 4RF FE Acc, Documentation, User Manual, Hard Copy
Aprisa FE Product Ordering  |  17
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
Network Management
4RF offers a range of network management solutions, including server and software options. Options
include:
 NMS PC or Server with SNMPc Workgroup pre-configured for basic operation, supporting a single
user for small to medium sized networks.
 NMS PC or Server with SNMPc Enterprise pre-configured for basic operation, supporting a scalable
multi-user environment.
Part Number Description
APNM-MBAS 4RF NMS, MIB Integration, Basic
A package of the product MIB and supporting documentation with detail
to the monitoring (alarm) level only. Includes up to 4 hours of
engineering support.
APNM-MADV 4RF NMS, MIB Integration, Advanced
A package of on-site engineering support and documentation. Charged
per day pro-rata based on number of days required.
APNM-PMPW-NPC 4RF NMS, Pre-configured, SNMPc Workgroup, NMS PC
IBM PC (incl. monitor, keyboard, mouse) with SNMPc workgroup edition
installed, pre-configured for basic operation, supporting a single user
for small to medium sized networks. Limited to 1000 managed
elements.
APNM-PMPE-NPC 4RF NMS, Pre-configured, SNMPc Enterprise, NMS PC
IBM PC, (incl. monitor, keyboard, mouse) with SNMPc Enterprise edition
installed, pre-configured for basic operation supporting a scalable
multi-user environment. Includes SNMPc server license, 10 remote
console licenses and 10 remote poller licenses.
APNM-PMPE-NSV 4RF NMS, Pre-configured, SNMPc Enterprise, NMS server
IBM 19inch rack mount server (incl. monitor, keyboard, mouse) with
SNMPc Enterprise edition installed, pre-configured for basic operation
supporting for a scalable multi-user environment.
APNM-PMPE-NSB 4RF NMS, Pre-configured, SNMPc Enterprise, NMS server + bu
Two IBM 19inch rack mount servers (incl. monitor, keyboard, mouse)
with SNMPc Enterprise edition installed, pre-configured for basic
operation in a backed up configuration.
APNM-SMPW 4RF NMS, Software, SNMPc Workgroup
SNMPc Workgroup edition
Single user version for managing small to medium sized networks
running on a single system and supports one user. Limited to 1000
managed elements.
APNM-SMPE 4RF NMS, Software, SNMPc Enterprise
SNMPc Enterprise edition provides for a scalable multi-user
environment. Includes SNMPc server license, 10 remote console licenses
and 10 remote poller licenses.
18  |  Services
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
3. Services
General
4RF Limited has a world class services team and can offer a vast range of services to facilitate the best
possible linking solution for your needs. Services include:
 RF design, Path profile analysis and engineering reports
 Customer site engineering surveys, audits and support
 Training courses from basic introduction to advanced

APSV-XREP-ASR-PW 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SR, Protection Switch
Services  |  23
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
General Repair Services
Part Number Description
APSV-XREP-EXR 4RF Service, Repair, Expedited Repair (additional fee)
APSV-XREP-NFF-TR 4RF Service, Repair, No Fault Found, Terminal
Standard Advanced Replacement Service
Part Number Description
APSV-XREP-ADV-TR 4RF Service, Repair, Advanced Replacement, Terminal
24  |  Services
Aprisa FE Ordering Guide 1.1.1
Guaranteed Advanced Replacement Service (GARS)
Part Number Description
APSV-XREP-GAR 4RF Service, Repair, Guaranteed Replacement Service (per item listed
on the schedule, per annum)
Service Level Agreements
Part Number Description
APSV-XSLA-L00 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Bronze
APSV-XSLA-L01 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Silver
APSV-XSLA-L02 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Gold
APSV-XSLA-L03 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Platinum
As standard, all our customers are entitled to our ‘Bronze’ service level agreement. Upgrading to silver,
gold and platinum service level agreements enable customers receive additional and preferential levels of
service
Please refer to 4RF’s Engineering Services Terms and Conditions for details of service level agreements.